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AN CUONG WOOD-WORKING JOINT STOCK COMPANY

STATEMENT OF THE BOARD OF MANAGEMENT

STATEMENT OF THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BOARD OF MANAGEMENT OF THE
COMPANY IN RESPECT OF THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Board of Management of An Cuong Wood-Working Joint Stock Company ("the Company")
is responsible for preparing the separate financial statements which gives a true and fair view of
the separate financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2OzS, and the results of its
separate operations and separate cash flows for Quarter lV 2025 then ended. ln preparing these
separate financial statements, the Board of Management is required to:

o select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistenfly;o make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; ando prepore the separate financial statement on a going-concern basis unless it is inappropriate
to presume that the Company will continue in business.

The Board of Management is responsible for ensuring that proper accounting records are kept
which disclose, with reasonable accuracy at any time, the financial position of tne Company and
enable separate financial statements to be prepared which comply with the basis of accounting
set out in Note 2 to the separate financial statements. The Board of Management is als5
responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for taking reisonable steps
for the prevention and detection of fraud or errors.

APPROVAL OF THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

We hereby, approve the ac_companying separate financial statements as set out on pages 3 to
51 which gives a true and fair view of the separate flnancial position of the Company is at 31
December 2025 and of the results of its separate operations and separate cash flows for Quarter
lV 2025 in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, the Vietnamese Corporate
Accounting System and applicable regulations on preparation and presentation of separate
financial statements.

Users of these separate financial statements of the Company should read them together r,vith
the consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (together, "t-he Group,,)
for Quarter lV 2025 in order to obtain full information of the consolidated'financiaiposition and
results of consolidated operations and consolidated cash flows of the Group.

Vo Thi Ngoc Anh
General Director

Ho Chi Minh City, SR Vietnam
30 January 2026

.of the Board of Management

CONG TY
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AN CUONG WOOD.WORKING JOINT STOCK COMPANY

SEPARATE BALANCE SHEET
FormB()la-DN

As at

Gode ASSETS

100 CURRENTASSETS
110 Gash and cash equivalents
111 Cash
112 Cash equivalents

120 Short.terminvestments
123 lnvestments held to maturity

130 Short.termreceivabtes
131 Short-term trade accounts receivable
132 Short-term prepayments to suppliers
135 Short-termlendings
136 Other short-term receivables
137 Provision for doubtful debts -short term
139 Shortage of assets awaiting resolution

Note

4(a)

5

6

7

B(a)

I

31.12.2025

VND

4,633,974,934,249

316,911,111,997

16,811,111,997

300,000,000,000

1,729,000,000,000

1 ,729,000,000,000

1,092,959,073,937
672,601,309,595

66,761 ,026,419
457,607,547,279

186,975,856,026

(292,613,229,189)

1,625,564,717

1,451,933,796,503

1,496,860,456,457

(45,020,669,954)

43,371,962,011

13,727,961,569
28,529,300,594

1,114,699,949

31.12.2024

VND

2,947,972,176,696
59,443,470,909

59,443,470,909

1,679,000,000,000

1 ,679,000,000,000

639,112,447,031

347,761,156,969

27,951,597,956

256,547,547,279
165,996,334,913

(159,183,585,020)

139,405,136

558,911,199,032

584,889,340,572
(26,077,152,540)

11,605,070,714

9,552,903,390

1,949,497,967
102,669,367

140 lnventories 10
141 tnventories
149 Provision for decline in value of inventories

150 other current assets
151 Short{erm prepaid expenses 11(a)
152 Value added tax ("VAT") to be reclaimed 16(a)
153 Tax and other receivables from the State 16(a)

The notes on pages 9 to 51 are an integral part of these separate financial statements.
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AN CUONG WOOD.WORKING JOINT STOCK COMPANY

SEPARATE BALANCE SHEET
(continued)

Code ASSETS Note

FormB()la-DN

As at

200
210
211
216

220
221
222
223

224
225
226

227
228
229

230
231
232

240
242

250
251
252
253
255

260
261
262

270

NON.CURRENT ASSETS
Long.term receivables
Long-term trade accounts receivable
Other long{erm receivables

Fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets

Historicalcost
Accu mu I ated de preciation

Finance leases
Historicalcost
Accu mu lated d e pre ci ation

lntangible fixed assets
Historicalcost
Accu mu I ated a mortisation

lnvestment property
Historicalcost
Accumulated depreciation

Long-term asset in progress
Construction in progress

Long-term investments
lnvestment in subsidiaries
lnvestments in associates
lnvestments in other entity
lnvestments held to maturity

Other long-term assets
Longterm prepaid expenses
Deferred income tax assets

TOTAL ASSETS

31.12.2025
VND

1,794,429,561,369
152,615,152,131

1,528,474,856
151,086,677,275

319,019,930,235
285,623,474,900

1 ,041 ,854,279,932
(756,230,904,932)

5,171,001,632
5,218,027,535

(47,025,903)

29,225,453,703
62,358,947,370

(34,133,493,667)

13,170,995,705
13,339,542,536

(168,556,931)

12,955,063,953
12,855,063,953

1,071 ,726,520,000
015,900,000,000
336,626,520,000
1 19,200,000,000

225,040,909,444
166,176,355,327
58,964,554,117

31.12.2024
VND

2,113,416,712,A47
139,751,263,154

138,751 ,263,154

175,211,957,794
148,261,099,208
515,693,569,740

(367,432,480,532)

26,950,869,586
55,966,991,197

(29,016,121,611)

-

2,937,261,699
2,937,261,698

1,681,831,200,000
916,600,000,000
396,031,200,000
1 19,200,000,000
250,000,000,000

114,695,030,001
79,471,284,560
35,213,745,441

B(b)

12(a)

12(b)

12(c)

12(d)

13

4(b)
4(b)
4(b)
4(a)

1 1(b)
23

6,428,403,495,616 5,061,39g,g99,333

The notes on pages 9 to 51 are an integral part of these separate financial statements.
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AN CUONG WOOD.WORKING JOINT STOCK COMPANY

SEPARATE BALANCE SHEET
(continued)

Code RESOURCES Note

FormB01a-DN

As at

300

310
311
312
313
314
315
318
319

Nguyen Thi Hong Lan
Preparer

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Short-term trade accounts payable
Short-term advances from customers
Tax and other payables to the State
Payables to employees
Short{erm accrued expenses
Short-term unearned revenue
Other short-term payables
Short-term term loans and finance
leases
Bonus and welfare funds

Non-current liabilities
Long-term unearned revenue
Long-term loans and finance leases
Provision for long{erm liabilities

31.12.2025
VND

2,143,221,760,375

2,069,450,991,963
411,769,636,957
146,416,292,610
82,164,975,960
94,377,209,564
37,185,390,943

1,752,316,797
2,022,944,597

1 ,209,034,306,91 1

84,729,909,724

73,770,979,412
4,824,126,494

56,005,969,519
12,940,793,410

4,285,191,735,241

4,285,191,735,241
1,507,979,460,000
1 ,507,879,460,000
1,419,741,359,556

20,999,599,300
1 ,337,562,31 7,395

723,765,103,247

613,797,214,138

31.12.2024
VND

1,062,429,976,930

1,054,347,750,812
374,727,174,869
106,31 1 ,355,039

41,725,046,731
58,176,055,277
17,744,192,396

316,363,636
2,408,136,834

420,236,681,956

32,702,754,075

8,082,126,119_

8,092,126,118

3,998,959,012,403

3,998,959,012,403
1,507,879,460,000
1,507,879,460,000
1,418,741,358,{]sti

1,072,339,193,947

544,179,453,Z:ifi

528,158,740,609

320

322

330
336
338
342

14
15

16(b)
17
18

19

21(a)

20

21(b)
22

24,25

4OO OWNERS'EQUITY

410 Gapitaland reserves
411 Owners'capital

41 1a -Ordinary shares with voting rights
412 Share premium
418 Development lnvestment Fund
421 Undistributed earnings

421a -Undistributed post-tax profits of
prevtous years

421b -Post-tax profits of current year

TOTAL RESOURCES

25
25
25

5,061,399,999,333

Thieu Thi Ngoc Diem
Chief Accountant

Vo Thi NoocAnh / ,
General 6rector:t4/
30 January 2026 /

6,429,403,495,616tr

The notes on pages g to 51 are an integral part of these separate financial statements.
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AN CUONG WOOD.WORKING JOINT STOCK COMPANY

SEPARATE CASH FLOW STATEMENT
(lndirect method)

Code

FormB03a-DN

For the year ended

08

09
10
11

12
14
15
17

20

34

01

02
03
04
05
06

21

22
23

24

25
26
27
30

33
34
36
40

60
61

70

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTTVTTIES
Net accounting profit before tax
Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortisation
Provisions
Unrealised foreign exchange losses/(gains)
Profits from investing activities
lnterest expense

Operating profit before changes in worklng
capital

Decrease/(increase) in receivables
lncrease in inventories
lncrease in payables
Decrease in prepaid expenses
lnterest paid
CIT paid
Other payments on operating activities

Net cash (outflows)/inflows from oporating
activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVTTIES
Purchases offixed assets and other long-term

assets
Proceeds from disposals of fixed assets
Lending and investments held to maturity
Collection of lending and investments held to

maturity
Payments for investments in subsidiary
Cash recovered from investments in other
lnterest received from bank deposits, lendings

Net cash inflow from Investing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVTTIES
Proceeds from borrowings
Repayments of borrowings
Dividends and profits paid

Net cash inflows from financing activlfles

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents in
year

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year
Effect of foreign exchange differences

Cash and cash equivalents at end ofyear

31.12.2025
VND

721,651,306,190

61,471,492,226
105,221,657,199

(118,265,451)
(353,373,299,599)

30,705,887,404

565,558,799,950
12,674,496,906

(907,724,020,906)
149,879,674,903

6,214,821,426
(28,251,924,659)

(102,594,536,599)
(27,730,324,346)

(174,745,963,999)
37,791,337,952

(1 ,672,000,000,000)

1 ,967,090,000,000
(495,900,000,000)

98,699,291,997
286,753,022,549

47,677,799,599

3,219,016,971,529
(2,373,213,278,056)

(302,139,607,900)
542,663,995,573

1332,974,034,324) 194,041,616,959

31.12.2024
VND

585,582,244,693

47,055,312,476
130,109,915,026

172,069,771
(530,394,858,885)

15,861,125,643

248,395,909,714
(18,622,209,551)
(31 ,791,870,459)
152,111,061,200

7,489,275,993
(15,880,521,353)

(127,884,946,256)
(19,764,981 ,320)

(47,498,976,536)
934,828,?-84

('1 ,957,000,000,000)

1 ,524,000,000,000

507,722,901,925
28,159,753,673

1,302,257 ,302,551
(1 ,270,257 ,600,089)

(241 ,126,563,200)
(209,1 26,960,739)

257,367,739,U7

59,443,470,909

13,073,509,994

46,348,000,194
21,960,831

59,443,470,909

Nguyen Thi Hong Lan
Preparer

Thieu Thi Ngoc Diem
Chief Accountant

ffitri ruooc Anh / ..
General 1rector&'
30 January 2026

The notes on pages g to 51 are an integral part of these separate financial statements.
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AN CUONG WOOD-WORKING JOINT STOCK COMPANY
FormB09a-DN

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR QUARTER IV 2025

1 GENERAL INFORMATION

An qqglg Woo9-]Yqtking Joint Stock Company("the Company") is a joint stock company
established.in SR Vietnam pursuant to the inltial Business negistrdtion Certificatd No.
4602002303 dated-20.September 2006 vrrhich was issued by thdDepartment of planning
and lnvestment_qf^_eill 

-Du9ng Pro_vince and the latest 33d Enierprise Registratioi
Certificate No. 3700748131 dated 8 September 2025.

Shareholders. of _tfe .Qgmpany include NC Vietnam lnvestment Company Limited,
Whitlam Holding Pte. Ltd., Sumitomo Forestry (Singapore) Ltd. and other'shareholders.
Details are presented in Note 24.

The principal activity of the Company is to manufacture and trade wooden household,
industrial wooden items, artificial boards, interior decoration, kitchen equipment, and
other wooden related products; provide installation services,

The normal business cycle of the Company is within 12 months.

As at 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2024, the Company had two direct
subsidiaries, one associate and one indirect subsidiary. Details are as iollows:

31,12.2025 31.12.2024
Name

Direct subsidiaries
Malloca Vietnam
Company Limited

An Cuong Dong Nai
Wood-Working Joint
Stock Company

Location Principal
activity

Ho Chi

Minh

City

Dong Nai

Province

Owners Voting Owners Voting right
ship rlght ship (%l

l%l V"l (Y"l

Trade Malloca 100 100 100 1OO

brand kitchen

appliances.

Manufacture 87 87
and trade
wooden
products.
Manufacture 100 100
and trade
wooden
products.

Wholesale ancl 100 100 10C 1OO

retail of interior
and interior

decoration.

Trade real 25.5 2S.S 30 30
estate
and residential
projects.

An Cuong Wood Ho Chi
Working Company Minh
Limited (**) City

lndirect subsidiary
AConcept Vietnam Ho Chi
Company Limited (.) Minh

City

Associato
Thang Loi Homes
Joint Stock
Company

Tay Ninh
Province

(.) The indirect subsidiary is a subsidiary of Malloca Vietnam Conrpany Limited.

(**) At September 1 ,2025,An Cuong Wood Manufacturing Company Limited (the Subsidiary)
was merged into the Company (the Parent Company). Accordirrgly,'all assets arrd
liabilities of the Subsidiary were transferred to the ParentCompany. the Parent Company
has inherited all legal rights and obligations of An Cuong Wood Manufacturing Comfany
Limited from the date of the merger.



AN CUONG WOOD.WORKING JOINT STOCK COMPANY
FormB09a-DN

1 GENERAL INFORMATTON (continued)

The Company established An Cuong_Wood Manufacturing Joint Stock Company - Dong
Itgi pyqs_uant to the Resolution of the Board of Directors No. 08-2025/NO-GAC Oiteo .lut!
14,2025.

As at 31 December 2025, the Company had 2,393 employees (as at 31 December 2024:
1,682 employees).

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 Basis of preparation of separate financiat statements

The separate financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Vietnamese
lccqYlting Standards, the Vietnamese.Corporat'e Accounting System and appiiCaOte
legulations on preparation and presentation df separate financi-al siatements in Vietnam.
The separate financial statements have been prepared under the historicat Coii
convention.

The accompanying separate financial statements are not intended to present the
separate financial position and results of separate operations and separate c'ash flows in
accorclance with accounting principles and practiced generally accepied in countries andjurisdictions other than Vietnam.'The aciounting flrinciples and'practicei utilised in
Vietnam may differ from those generally accepted ii countiies and juiisdictions other than
Vietnam.

Separately, the. Company has also prepared consolidated financial statements of the
Company and its subsidiaries (togefhei, "the Group") in accordance wiin Vietnamese
Accounting Standards,.the Vietnamese.Corporate Accounting System and applicable
regulations on preparation and presentation bf consolidated fin'andiat statementd. ln the
consolidated financialstate.ments, subsidiary undertakings, which are those companies
over which the Grou.p has the power to govern the financ-iai and operating policied, hrva
been fully consolidated.

UPPti of these,,separate financial statements of the Company should read them together
with the consolidated financial statements of thg Company and its subsidiaries (tog"ether,
"the Group") for Quarter lll 2025 in order to obtain full ihformation of the corisoliOatecj
financial position and results of consolidated operations and consolidated cash flows of
the Group.

Fiscal year

The Company's fiscal year is from 1 January to 31 December. The separate financial
statements for Quarter lV 2025 are prepared for the three-month period from 1 October
to 31 December.

Currency

The separate financial statements are measured and presented in Viqtnamese Dong
('VND'), which is the Company's accounting currency. 

]

I2.4 Exchange rates 
]

Transactions arising in foreign currencies are translated at exchange rates prevailing at
the transaction dates. Foreign exchange differences arising from these trarrsactions are
recognised in the separate income statement.

2.2

10



AN CUONG WOOD.WORKING JOINT STOCK COMPANY
FormB09a-DN

2 SUMMARY oF slcNlFlcANT AccouNTtNG poLrcrES (continued)

2.4 Exchange rates (continued)

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the separate balance
sheet date are respectively translated at the buying and selling exchange rates at the
separate balance sheet date of the commercial bank with which the Company regularly
transacts. Foreign currencies deposited in bank at the separate balance sheet dale are
translated at the buying exchange rate of the commercial bank where the Company opens
its foreign currency accounts. Foreign exchange differences arising irom these
translations are recognised in the separate income statement.

2.5 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, cash in banks and other short{erm
deposits with an original maturity of three months or less.

2.6 Receivables

Receivables represent trade receivables from customers arising from sales of goods and
rendering of services, or non-trade receivables from others not drising from salei of goods
and rendering. of services. Provision for doubtful debts is made f6r each outsta-nding
amount based on the estimated loss. Bad debts are written off when identified aI
uncollectible.
Receivables are classified into short-term and longterm receivables on the separate
balance sheet based on the remaining period from th-e separate balance sheetdateto the
maturity date.

lnventories

lnventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined by
the weighted average method and includes all costs of purchase, costs of conversion anil
other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. ln
the case of manufactured products, cost includes all ciirect expenditure and production
overheads based on normal levels of operating activity, Net realisable value is the
estimated selling price in the norma! codrse of 

-businesi, 
less the estimated costs of

completion and selling expenses.

The Company applies the perpetual system for inventories.

Provision is made, whe.re.necessary, for obsolete, slow-moving and defective inventory
items. The difference between the provision of this period ind the provision of th6
previous period are recognised as an increase or decr6ase of cost of goods sold in the
period.

!nvestments

I nvestments held-to-matu rity

lnvestments held to maturity are investments which the Company has a positive intention
and ability to hold until maturity.

lnvestments held to maturity include term deposits. Those investments are initially
accounted for at cost. Subsequently, the Board of Management reviews all outstanding
investmentstodeterminetheamountoftheprovisiontorecogniseattheyearend.

2.7

2.8

(a)

11



AN CUONG WOOD.WORKTNG JOTNT STOCK COMPANY 
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2 suMMARY oF slcNlFlcANT AccouNTtNG poLtctES (continued)

2.8 lnvestments (continued)

(b) lnvestmentsheld-to-maturity(continued)

Provision for diminution in value of investments held to maturity is made when there is
evidence that the investment is uncollectible in whole or in part. Changes in the provision
balance during the financial year are recorded as an increase or decrease in financial
expenses. A reversal, if any, is made only to the extent the investment is restored to its
original cost.

lnvestments held to maturity are classified into shortterm and long-term investments held
to maturity on the separate balance sheet based on the remLining period from the
separate balance sheet date to the maturity date.

(c) lnvestments in subsidiaries

(d)

Subsidiaries are all entities whose financial and operating policies the Company has the
power to govern, in order to 

- 
gain future benefits from their activiti6s lenerally

accom_panyin-g a shareholding of more than one half of the voting rights. The dxistenc6
and effect. of potential voting rights that are currently exercisa-bldor convertible are
considered when assessing whether the company conirols another entity.

lnvestments in subsidiaries are initially recorded at costs of acquisition plus other
expenditure directly attributable to the investment. Subsequenily, the 

'Board 
of

Management reviews all.outstanding investments to determine t'ne arirbunt of provision
to recognise at the period end.

lnvestments in associate

Associate is an investment that the Company has significant influence but not control over
and.the Company would generally have from 2Oo/o to less than 50% of the voting rights of
the investee.

lnvestments in associate is initially recorded at cost of acquisition including purchase cost
or capital contribution value plus other expenditures directiy attributable toitie investment.
Subsequently, the loqrd of .Management reviews ali outstanding investments to
determine the amount of provision to iecognise at the period end.

lnvestments in other entities

lnvestment in other entities are investments in equity instruments of other entities without
controlling rights or co-controlling rights, or without slgnificant influence over the investee.
These investments are accounted for initially at tost. Subsequenfly, the Board of
Management reviews all outstanding investments to determine dmourii oi provision to
recognise at the period end.

Provision for investments in subsidiaries, associate and other e'ntitios

Provision for investments in subsidiaries, associate and other entities is made when there
is a diminution in value of the investments at the year end.

Provision for investments in subsidiaries and associate is calculated based on the loss of
investees.

(e)

(e)

12
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suMMARY oF slcNlFlcANT AccouNTtNG poLtctES (continued)

I nvestments (conti nued)

Provision for investments in subsidiaries, associate and other entities (continued)

Provision for investments in other entities is calculated based on market r,ralue if market
value can be determ.ined..reliably, lf market value cannot be determined reliably, the
provision is calculated similarly to provision for investments in subsidiaries and associate.

Changes i1 t[e provision balance during the fiscal year are recorded as an increase or
decrease in financial. expenses. A reversal, if any, is made only to the extent the
investment is restored to its original cost.

Lendings

Lending-s a.re.lendings granted for the earning interest under agreements among parties
but not for being traded as securities.

Lendings..are initia.lly recognised qt cost. Subsequently, the Board of Management
reviews all outstanding amgunts to determine the amount of provision to recognis6 at the
year end. Provision foi doubtful lendings is made for each len'Oing based on orlrO* duyt
in payment of principals according to the initial payment comriitment (exclusive of the
qayment rescheduling. between parties) or based on the estimated losd that may arise.
Cha.nges in the provision balance during the financial year are recorded as an increase
or decrease in financial expenses. A rbversal, if any, is made only to the extent the
investment is restored to its originalcost.

Lendings are classified into short-term and longterm lendings on the separate balance
sheet based on the remaining term of the lendings as at the separate balance sheet
date.

2.10 Fixed assets

Tangible ancl intangibte fixedassefs

Fixed assets are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation or amortisation.
Hlslorical cost. includes any expenditure that is directly attribdtable to the acquiJiiion ot
the fixed assets bringing them to suitable contjitions f6r their intended use. Eipenditure
whlch is incurred subsequently and has resulted in an increase in the future 6conomii
benefits expected to be obtained from the use of fixed assets, can be capitalised ar in
additional historical cost. Othenrvise, such expenditure is charged to the separate income
statement when incurred in the period.

Depreciation and amortisation

Fixecl assets.are depreciated and amortised using the straight-line basic so as to write off
the depreciable amount of the fixed assets over iheir estim?ted useful lives. Depreciable
amount equals to the historical cost of fixed assets recorded in the separate'financial
statements minus (-) the estimaled disposal value of such assets. The principal annual
rates of each asset class are as follows:

'13
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2 suMMARY oF slcNlFtcANT AccouNTtNG poLtctES (continued)

2.10 Fixed assets (continued)

Plant and buildings
Machinery
Motor vehicles
Office equipment
Others
Land use rights
Software

3o/o - 20%
8o/o - 20o/o
9Yo - 17o/o

130/o - 33o/o
60/o - 8o/o

3%
13o/o - 40o/o

Land use righ.ts comprise land use rights granted by the State for which land use fees are
collected and prepaid land use rights obtained uhder land rental contiaiti which are
effective before the effective date of land law 2003 (ie. 1 July 2OO4) anO wnicn land use
right certificates are granted.

Definite land use rights are stated at costs less accumulated amortisation. Costs of land
use.rights consists of its purcha.sed prices and.any directly attributable costs in oOtaining
the land .tlse. rights. La.nd use rights.are amortiseil using ihe straight-tine oiiis over the
terms of the land use right certificates.

Dr'sposa/s

Gains or losses on disposals are determined by comparing net disposal proceeds with
the carrying amount of the fixed assets and are i'ecognised-as income oi dipense in the
separate income statement.

lnvestment Property

The cost of investment property-comprises all costs (in cash or cash equivalents) incurred
by the ItogP or the fair value of other consideration iransferred to acqirire the investment
property. qltnq time of purchase, construction, or completion. Subsequent expenditures
are c.apl.l9lised only wfren it is probable that future ecoriomic benefits dssociatdd with the
asset will flow to the Gro.up. Expenditures that do not meet these criteria are recognised
as production and operating expenses in the period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation

No depreciation is recorderl for investment properties held for capital appreciation.
lnvestment properties held to earn rental inconie are depreciated on a'straigAitine basis
over their estimated useful lives, The principal annual'depreciation rate ipplied is as
follows:

Commercial premises

Construction in progress

Construction in progress represents the cost of assets in

4%

the course of installation or
constru.ction for.production, rental or administrative purposes, or for purposes not yet
determined, which are recorded at cost and are compriied of such neceisiry costjto
leyly .construct, repair and maintain, upgrade, renew or equip the proj'ects with
technologies as construction costs; costs of tools and equiprnent; iroject rnahagement
expenditure; construction.consulting expenditure; anO c'apitalised'bo"rrowing cdsts for
qualifying assets ln accordance witlithe bompany's accounting policies. Depieciation of
these assets, on the same basis as other fixed asiets, commeiies when th6y are ready
for their intended use.

14
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2 SUMMARY oF slcNlFlcANT AccouNTrNG poLIctES (continued)

2.11 Leased assets

Leases where a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by
the lessor are classifieq ap operating.leases. Payments made under operating feaies aie
charged to the separate income statement on i straight-line basis over the-term of the
lease.

Assets held under finance leases are capitalisecJ in the balance sheet at the inception of
the lease at the fair value of the leased assets or, if lower, at the net present value of the
minimum lease payments. The principalamount included in future lease payments under
finance leases are recorded as a liability. The interest amounts indubed in lease
payments are charged to the income statoment over the lease term at an applicable
interest rate on the remaining balance of the finance lease liability.

2.12 Prepaid expenses

frgRaid expenses include short-term. and. longterm prepayments on the separate
balance sheet, whic.h mainly include longterm -land 

rehtais, 
-office 

rentals, toot5, anO
equipment in use. Shortterm prepaid expenses represent prepayments for'serviC6s; oi
tools that do not meet the reco-gnition criteria for flx'ed assets f6r i period not exceeding
12 months or a business-cycle from the date of prepayment. Longtei-m prepaid expensei
leplesent prepayments for services; or tools, which do not medt the rbcognition'criteria
for fixed assets for a period exceeding 12 months or more than one busindss cycfe irom
the date of prepaymdnt. Prepaid exp6nses.are recoroeo ai rristoiicar cost and allocatecl
on a straight-line basis over estimated useful lives.

frepqymglts for land rental contracts which are not recorded as intangible assets as
described in Note 2.10 are recorded as prepaid expenses and allocated using tne siraight-
line basis over the prepaid lease term.

2.13 Payables

classifications of payables are based on their nature as follows:

o Trade accounts payable are trade payables arising from purchase of goods and
services; ando Other payables are non-trade payables and payables not relating to purchases of
goods and services.

Payables are classified into short-term and long-ter:m payables on the separate balance
sheet based on the remaining period from the separate'bdlance sheet date'to tne mjturitv
date.

2.14 Borrowings

Shortterm borrowings include borrowings from banks and individuals.

Borrowings are classified into shortterm and longterm borrowings on the separate
balance sheet based on their remaining terms trorn-tne ."f"rri" or]un." sheet date to
the maturity date.

15
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2 suMMARY oF slcNlFlcANT AccouNTING poLtctES (continued)

2.14 Borrowings (continued)

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the construction or production of any
qualifying assets are capitalised during the period of time that is required to complete and
prepare the asset for its intended use. ln respect of general-purpose borrowings, a portion
of which used for.the purpose of construction or production of any qualifying-assets, the
Company determines the amount of borrowing costs eligible for capit'alisaiioi Oy rpptying
a capitalisatio.n rate to the weighted average expenditure on the assets. me capitaiiiation
rate is the weighted average of the interest rates applicable to the Company's borrowings
that are outstanding during the period, other than borrowings made speiificatty for t[e
purpose of obtaining a qualifying asset. Other borrowing Costs are recognised in the
separate income statement when incurred.

2.15 Accrued expenses

Accrued expenses include liabilities for goods and services received in the period but not
yet paid for due to pending invoice or insufficient records and documents. Accrued
expenses are recorded as expenses in the reporting period.

:

2.16 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present legal or constructive
obligation as a result of past events; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be
required to settle the obligation and the amount has been reliably estimated. provision is
not recognised for future operating losses.

Provisions are measured at the level of the expenditures expected to be required to setfle
the obligation. lf the time value of money is material, provision will be measured at the
present value using a pretax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time
value of mon-ey and the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due
to passage of time is recognised as a financial expense. Changes in the provision balance
during the accounting period are recorded as an increase or decrease in operating
expenses.

2.17 Provision for severance allowances

ln accordance with Vietnamese labour laws, employees of the Company who have
worked regularly for full 12 months or, longer, are entitled to a severance allowance. The
working period used for the calculation of severance allowance is the year during which
the employee actually works for the Company less the year during wnicn the eriployee
participates in the unemployment insurance scheme in accordlnce with the'labbur
regulations and the working period for which the employee has received severance
allowance from the Company.

The severance allowance is accrued at the end of the reporting period on the basis that
each employee is entitled to half of an average monthly sdtary f6r'each working year. The
average monthly salary u-sed for calculating the severance-allowance is the-6mployee
conttact's average salary for the year prior O tne separate balance sheet date.

This allowance will be paid as a lump sum when the employees terminate their labour
contracts in accordance with current regulations.

16
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2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFIGANT AccoUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.18 Owners'capital

Owners.' capitalis recorded according to the actual amounts contributed at the par value
of the share.

Share_premiumis the difference between-the parvalue and the issue price of shares and
the difference between the repurchase price dnd re-issuing pricJoiirSruury shares

!ry-qury shares bought. ?"fo.t" the effective clate of the Securities Law (ie. 1 January
2022).are shares issued .by the Company and bought back nV itsett, 

-Out 
these are not

cancelled and may be re-issued subsequ6ntly in acciordance wjtn the Law on Securities.

Treasury shares bought after 1 January 2021 will be cancelled and adjusted to recjuce
owners'equity.

Undistributed earnings record the Company's results profit after CIT at the reporting date.

2.19 4ppropriation of net profit
The Company's dividends are recognised as a liability in the separate financial
statements in the.perio_d in which the d'ividends are approv6d by the Geheral N,reeting oi
Shareholders and t[e Company has finalised the list bt snaren6lders-receiving oivid;nd
in accordance with Resolution of tfre Board of Directors.

Profit after CIT could be distributed to shareholders after approval at General Meeting of
Shareholders, and after appropriation to other funds in acb6rdanc" witn tfre Compaiyt
charter and Vietnamese regulations.

The Company's funds are as below:

Bonus and welfare fund
The bonus and welfare. fund is appropriated from the Company's profit after CIT and
subject to Shareholders'approval.in the General Meeting of'shdrehotOers. ffris fund is
presented as a liability on the separate balance sheet. This fund is use for the purpose ofpecuniary .rewarding and encouragement, common benefits and improvement of
employees' benefits.

tnvestment and development fund
The investment and developmelt fund is appropriated from profit after CIT of the
Company.and approved by Shareholclers in thd General Meeting.'TniJ funO is use for the
Company's expansion of its operation or in-depth investments. -

Charity fund
The fund.is set for-providing financial support for the remediation of incidents caused by
natural disasters, fires, epidemics, accicients, and for individuals or groupJln difficult or
disadvantaged circumstances requiring social assistance. The fund-opeiatei on a non-
profit basis.

(a)

(b)

(c)
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2 SUMMARY oF slcNlFlcANT AccouNTrNG poLrctES (continued)

2.20 Revenuerecognition

(a) Revenue from sales of goods

Revenue from sale of goods is recognised in the separate income statement when all five
(5) following conditions are satisfied:o The Company has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards of

ownership of the goods;o The Company retains neither. continuing managerial involvement to the degree
usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold;o The amount of revenue can be nieasured reliably;o lt is probable that the economic benefits associited with the transaction will flow to
the Company; and. The costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measurecl
reliably.

No revenue is recognised if th.ere are significant uncertainties regarding recovery of the
consideration due or the possible return of goods.

Revenue is recognised in accordance with the "substance over form" principle and
allocated to each sales obligation. lf the Company gives promotional goods'to cuitomers
associated with their purchases, the Company allbCates ine tbtat consr-derations received
between goods sold and promotionalgoohs.

(b) Revenue from rendering of services

Revenue from rendering of services is recognised in the separate income statement when
the services are rendered, by reference to cbmpletion of the specific transaction assessed
on the basis of the actual service provided as a proportiori of the total services to be
provided, Revenue from the rendering of services'is bn[ recognised when the four (4)
following conditions are satisfied:

o The amount of revenue can be measured reliably;. l! is probable that the economic benefits associited with the transaction will flow to
the Company;. The.percentage of c.ompletion of the transaction at the separate balance.sheet date
can be measured reliably; and. The costs incurred for the transaction and the costs to complete the transaction can
be measured reliably

Interest income

lnterest income is recognised on the basis of the actual time and interest rates for each
period when both conditions below are simultaneously satisfied:

. !t is probable that economic benefits v,/ill be generated; and

Profit distributed

Profit distributed is recognised when the Company has established the receiving right
from subsidiaries.

(c)

(d)
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2 SUMMARY oF slcNtFtcANT AccouNTrNG poLrctES (continued)

2.21 Sales deductions

Sales deductions include trade discounts, sales returns and sales allowances. Sales
deductions incurred in the same period of the related revenue from sales of products,
goods and rendering services are recorded as deduction of revenue of that peribd.

Sales deductions for sales of products, goods or rendering services which are sold in the
period but are incurred after the separa[e balance sheet date but before the issuance of
the separate financial statements aie recorded as deduction of revenue of tnJpeiioo. 

-

2.22 Cost of goods sold and services rendered

Cost of. goods sold and services rendered are cost of finished goods, metchandise,
materials sold or services rendered during the period, and recor-ded on the basis oi
matching with revenue and on a prudence 6asis, 

'

2.23 Financialexpenses

Financial expenses are expenses incurred in the year for financial activities including
expenses of lending and borrowing; losses incurr6d on selling foreign currencies and
losses from foreign exchange differences.

2.24 Selling expenses

Selling exp.enses represent expenses that are incurred in the process of selling products,
goods, and providing services.

2.25 General and adrninistration expenses

General and administration expenses represent expenses that are incurred for
adm inistrative purposes.

2.26 Current and deferred income tax

lncome taxes includes all income taxes which is based on taxable profits. lncome tax
expense comprises current income tax expense and deferred income tax expense.

Current income tax is the amount of income taxes payable or recoverable in respect of
the current year taxable profits at the current period tix rates. Current and deferi'ed tax
should be recognised as an income or an expense and included in the profit or loss of the
period, except to the extent that the tax arises from a transaction or event which is
recognised, in the same or a different period, direcfly in equity.

Deferred income.tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences
arising.be_tween the tax bases of assets and tiaOititiei and their carrying aniounts in the
separate financial statements. Deferred income tax is not accounted to'r if it arises from
initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination
that at the time of occurrence affects neither the accounting nor the taxable profit or loss.
Deferred income tax is determined at the tax rates that-are expected to'appfy to G
financial period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tai<'rdtes that
have been enacted or substantively enacted by the separate balance sheet date.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future
taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differeno6s can be utilised.
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2 SUMMARY oF slcNlFtcANT AccouNTrNG poLrcrES (continued)

2.27 Related parties

Enterprises and individuals that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries,
control, or are controlled.Qy, gt are under common control with the Company, including
holding companies, subsidiaries, associate and fellow subsidiaries are reiateit'partieJ cii
the. Company. Associates and individuals owning, directly or indirecily, an interbst in the
voting power.of the Compa.nythat gives them significant influence ovei the Company, key
management pers_onnel, including Chairman, members of the Company's BodrO of
Directors, Head of Board of Supervision, the General Director and 

'members 
of the

Company's Board of Management and close members of the family of these individuals
and companies associated with these individuals also constitute relited parties,

ln considering its relationships with each related party, the Company considers the
substance of the relationships, not merely the legal form.

2.28 Segment reporting

A segment is a component which can be separated by the Company engaged in sales of
goods or rendering of services ("business iegment"), or sales'of Sioodi o-r rendering of
services within a particular economic 

-environment 
("geographical segmeit";.

Each segment is subject to risks and returns that are diffeieni rr6m those 6r otndr
segments.. A. reportable segment is the Company's business segment or the Company's
geographical segment. Segment report presented in consolidated financial statemdntsio
that users have sufficient segment's information of the Group.

2.29 Critical accounting estimates

The preparation of separate financial statements in accordance with Vietnamese
Accounting Standards, the Vietnamese Corporate Accounting System and applicable
legulations on preparation and presentation of separate financial st-atements requires the
Board of Managemgn! !o make estimates and' assumptions that affect the'reported
amounts of assets, liabilities and disclosures of contingbnt assets and liabilities'at the
date of the separate financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses during the financial year.

The areas involving significant estimates and assumptions are as follows:
o Estimated useful life of fixed assets (Note 2.10 and 12);
o Estimation of provision for doubtful debts (Note 9) and provision for decline in value of
inventories (Note 10);
o Recognition of deferred tax assets for difference between tax base and accounting
base (Note 23).

Such estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated. They are based on historical
experience and other factors, including expectations of future 6vents that may have a
financial. impact on.the.Company and that assessed by the Broad of Managem-ent to be
reasonable under the circumstances.
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3 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash on hand
Cash at bank
Cash equivalents

31.12.2025
VND

572,822,545
16,239,299,352

300,000,000,000

FormB09a-DN

31.12.2024
VND

613,594,147
58,829,996,762

4

(a)

316,811,111,997 59,443,470,909

Cash equivalents represent short-term deposits in VND at Asia Commercial Joint Stock
Bank with original maturities of less than three (3) months.

The Company has used VND 300 billion of cash equivalents as collateratfor bank loans
(Note 21(b)).

INVESTMENTS

I nvestments held.to-maturity
As at 31.12.2025 As at 31.12.2024

Cost
VND

Book value
VND

Cost
VND

Book value
VND

Short-term

Term deposits

Long.term

Term deposits

1 ,729,000,000,000 1 ,729,000,000,000 1 ,679,000,000,000 1,679,000,000,000

250,000,000,000 250,000,000,000

(i) As at 31 December 2025, short- term investments held-to-maturity comprise of term
deposits at commercial banks.
ln addition, the Company has used VND 467 billion of these investments as collateral
for bank loans (Note 21(b)), guarantees, and letters of credit.
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AN CUONG WOOD.WORKING JOINT STOCK COMPANY

5 SHORT.TERM TRADE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

31.12.2025
VND

164,877,333,921

77,916,349,914-

405,476,757,934
24,330,967,016

FormB09a-DN

31.12.2024
VND

41,149,789,219

29,965,421,279
31,530,733,697
10,676,935,416
2,726,709,550

172,102,194,611
59,609,373,099

672,601,309,595 347 ,761,156,968

Th.e Company pledged its short-term trade receivables with carrying value of VND 3g3
billion as collateral for bank loans (Note 21(b)),

Short-term trade accounts receivable are made provisions for doubtful short-term
receivables as presented in Note 9.

SHORT.TERM PREPAYMENTS TO SUPPLIERS

Third parties
Ai Linh Trading lmport - Export Joint Stock

Company
Hung Thinh Furniture Joint Stock

Company
Ai Linh Bac Ninh Company Limited
Vinhomes Joint Stock Company
Western City Company Limited
Others

Related parties (Note 36(b))

Third parties
An Hung General Services and Business

Limited Liability Company
Nguyen Thi My Trinh
Xingzhao Vietnam Company Limited
Others

Related parties (Note 36(b))

LENDINGS

Novareal Joint Stock Company (*)
Thang Loi Homes Joint Stock-Company (**)
(Note 36(b))
Other

66,761 ,026,419 27,851,597,956

31.12.2025
VND

256,547,547,279

200,000,000,000
1,060,000,000

31.12.2024
VND

256,547,547,278

31.12.2025
VND

16,810,999,940
5,605,000,000

43,474,753,276
870,284,203

31.12.2024
VND

5,105,000,000
4,391,691,270

17,782,979,199
572,019,499

23

457,607,547,279 256,547,547,279



AN CUONG WOOD.WORKING JOINT STOCK COMPANY
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7 LENDINGS

(.) This lending i.s a receivable arising fiom.the conversion of a deposit for purchasing
real estate of the Novaworld Phan Thiet project, as stated in the "Confirmation oi
option selection document" dated 20 April 2023, whereby the Company OectineO ttre
gption to purchase the real estate undei previous agreements.
At the date of these financial sfatements, part of the- receivable was overdue, and the
parties are actively negotiating to recover/settle the overdue debt. ln accordance with
current regulations, to ensure the prudence principle, the Company has assessed and
l'nqqe a provision for doubtful short-term rec6ivablbs related to tfrlsLmount, as detailed
in Note 9.

(**)This lending is a receivable arising from lending for Thang Loi Homes Joint Stock
C-ompany according to the Resolution No. 01-2-020/NQ-cAc-bnco oateo 6tM;t
2025 and earn interest at the rate of l,060/o.

8 OTHER RECEIVABLES

(a) Short-term

Third-parties
lnterest receivables from Novareal (Note 7)
lnterest income from term deposits.
Deposits
Advances to employees
Others

(b) Long-term

186,975,956,026 165,996,33 4,913

31.12.2025
VND

133,949,594,295
49,463,172,601

594,816,922
1,990,993,652
1 ,197,299,656

31.12.2024
VND

133,949,594,295
28,099,161,637

3,556,41 1,000
449,694,611
42,493,270

Related party (.) (Note 3b(b))
Deposits
Others

31.12.2025
VND

125,566,90A374
25,219,620,114

301,1 56,797

31.12.2024
VND

125,566,900,374
13,194,362,790

151,086,677,275 138,751,263,154

(.) ].h9 C^omnany entrusted VinaCapital Fund Management Joint Stock Company
("VinaCapit?1") to invest in corporate bonds and earied an expected interest at the
9t9 of 13.8% per annum according to the contract No. GB202tbOt oateo 5 February
2021 signed between the Company and VinaCapital. These bonds matured on 30
December 2022. The Company received a portion of the principal and interest and
agreed to extend the receivable until 31 Decemb er 2021.

24
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9 PROVISION FOR DOUBTFUL DEBTS

Movements of provision for doubtful short-term receivables were as follows:

For the year For the year
ended 31.12.2025 ended 31.12.2024

VND VND

Beginning balance

Provision
Reversal of provision
lncrease due to merger with a subsidiary

Ending balance 292,613,229,199 159,193,595,020

31.12.2024
Cost Provision
VND VND

29,965,421,278 18,793,963,470

11,892,175,145 6,393,108,598

15,955,868,009 7,653,319,154
19,462,030,837 9,223,193,798

159,193,595,020

96,961 ,401,135
(11 ,041,063,458)

47,509,306,491

28,305,607,993

130,877 ,977,127_

Details of receivables and provision for doubtful receivables:

Short-term trade
accounts receivable
Hung Thinh Furniture JSC
Lao Cai - No. 1

Constructicn and
Trading lnvestment
JSC

Hung Thinh lncons JSC
Others

Short-term lendings
and Others short-term
receivable
Novareal Joint Stock

Company

31.12.2025
Cost Provision
VND VND

77,916,349,814 71,846,938,877

8,617,537,554 5,032,736,944

7,217,878,469 4,214,025,217
43,883,996,889 16,319,528,150

390,397,131,573 195,200,000,000 390,397,131,573 117,120,000,000

528,032,894,299 292,613,229,199 467,672,626,842 159,183,585,020

25
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1O INVENTORIES

31.12.2025
Gost Provision
VND VND

95,949,909,646

758,722,227 ,475 (26,51 5,1 37,835)
18,292,268,168 -

187,084,727,377 (7,794,743,650)
430,678,077,418 (8,704,213,618)

6,499,090,458 (2,012,574,851)
9,734,1 56,91 s -

Gost Provision
VND VND

34,748,591,200

316,907,724,373 (17,828,019,340)

10,418,484,017

103,1s1,630,349 (1,064,663,995)

93,500,858,565 (5,101,858,884)

8,232,841,698 (2,082,610,321)
17,928,210,370

FormB09a-DN

31.12.2024

Goods in transit
Raw materials
Tools, supplies
Work in progress

Finished goods
Merchandise
Finished goods in transit

1,496,960,456,457 (45,026,669,954) 584,899,340,572 (26,077,152,540)

The Company pledged its inventories with carrying value of VND 167 billion as collateral
for bank loans (Note 21(b)).

Movements in the provision for decline in value of inventories during the year were as
follows:

Beginning of year

Provision (Notes 29)

End ofyear

PREPAID EXPENSES

Short-term

Software usage, infrastructure fees
Display and sample fees
Tools and supplies
Rental
Others

For the year
ended 31.12.2025

VND

26,077,152,540

18,949,517,414

For the year
ended 31.12.2025

VND

25,196,165,344

gg0,gg7,196

31.12.2024
VND

6,410,910,929

1,050,31 1,735
267,050,000

1,824,630,817

45,026,669,954 26,077,152,540

11

(a)

31.12.2025
VND

5,893,276,676
2,919,724,515
2,693,931,999

192,275,000
2,038,753,390

26

13,727,961,569 9,552,903,380
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11 PREPAID EXPENSES (continued)

(b) Long-term

Land rental (*)
Office and factory renovation
Tools and supplies
Rental
Others

Beginning of year
lncrease
Allocation during the year
lncrease due to merger with a
subsidiary

End of year

166,176,355,327 79,471,294,560

VND

79,471,294,560 94,259,33g,589
14,933,557,591 13,007,173,255

(19,351,503,513) (17,794,227,294)

91,223,016,699

166,176,355,327 79,471,294,560

31.12.2025
VND

147,727,969,993
8,1 1 1 ,530,415
1,177,269,554
1,963,604,335
7,296,092,030

FormB09a-DN

31.12.2024
VND

60,779,250,959
9,580,629,994
1,627,743,993
1,909,714,133
5,573,945,491

(.) As at 31 December 2025,land use right of land lots No. 441 and No. 21g with the
lo-tql garrying value of vND 56,s44,169,976 (as at 31 December 2024: VND
58,295,280,261) have been pledged for shortterm borrowings with banks (Note
21(b)).

Movements in longterm prepaid expenses during the year were as follows:

For the year For the year
ended 31.12.2025' ended 31.12.2024

27
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(b)

AN CUONG WOOD.WORKING JOINT STOCK COMPANY

FIXED ASSETS (continued)

Finance leases

Historical cost
As at 1 January 2025
New purchases

As at 31 December 2025

Accumulated amortisation
As at 1 January2025
Charge for the year

As at 31 December 2025

Net book value
Asatl January2025

As at31 December2025

(c) lntangible fixed assets

Historicalcost
Asatl January2025
New purchases
Transfer from construction in
progress

As at31 December2025

ln which:
Fully amortised

Accumulated amortisation
As at 1 January 2025
Charge for the year

As at 31 December 2025

Net book value
Asatl January2025

As at 31 December 2025

Land use rights
VND

9,090,909,091

8,090,909,091 54,269,039,279 62,359,947,370

24,177,659,255

29,016,121,611
5,117,372,056

2,509,929,736 31,624,664,931 34,133,493,667

5,803,994,973 21,146,994,713 26,950,969,596

5,592,080,355

FormB09a-DN

Machinery and equipment
VND

5,21g,027,53;

5,219,027,535

47,025,90;

47,025,903

5,171,001,632

Softwaro
VND

47,976,092,106
2,922,019,756

3,569,937,417

55,966,991,197
2,922,019,756

3,569,937,417

Total
VND

2,297,024,218
221,804,519

24,177,659,255

26,729,097,393
4,995,567,539

2.9

22,643,373,349 28,225,453,703
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(d)

AN CUONG WOOD-WORKING JOINT STOCK COMPANY

FIXED ASSETS (continued)

lnvestment property
Land use rights

VND
Hlstorlcal cost
Asatl January2025
New purchases

Disposals

Asat31 December2025

Accumulated
amortlsatlon

Asatl January2025
Charge for the year

Asat31 December2025

Net book value

As at 1 January 2025

As at31 December2025

9,125,621,772 4,213,920,764 13,339,542,536

12,396,136,43;

(12,396,136,436)

Commercial
housing

VND

'1 1 ,683,014,917
(2,557,393,145)

9,125,621,772

Commerclal
premises

VND

4,213,920,764

168,556,831

168,556,831

4,045,363,933

FormB09a-DN

Total

VND

28,293,072,117

(14,953,529,591)

163,556,S3;

168,556,931

13,170,995,705

31.12.2024
VND

122,294,996
61 7,905,1 13

1,850,254,295
346,817,394

13

The Company's investment properties held to generate rental income and held for capital
appreciation.

As at the reporting date, the Company has not determined the fair value of investment
properties held for lease in order to present in the separated financial statements since
there is no guidance on using valuation techniques for fair value in accordance to
Vietnamese Accounting Standards and the Vietnamese Corporate Accounting System.
The fair value of investment properties held for lease may be different with iheir book
value.

CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS

Purchase machinery and equipment
Office renovation
Software u nder installation
Others

31.12.2025
VND

9,797,015,417
2,264,765,936

735,792,500
57,500,000

30

12,855,063,953 2,937,261,698



AN CUONG WOOD.WORKING JOINT STOCK COMPANY
FormB09a-DN13 CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS (continued)

Movements of construction in progress during the year are as follows:

For the year ended For the year ended

Beginning of year
lncrease
Transfer to tangible fixed assets
Transfer to intangible fixed assets
Transfer to investment property
Transfer to prepaid expenses

End of year

14 SHORT-TERM TRADE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

31.12.2025

12,955,063,953 2,937,261,699

31.12.2024
Able-to-pay

amount
VND

31.12.2025
VND

2,937,261,699
45,790,009,920
(3,673,341,413)
(3,569,937,417)

(23,915,409,272)
(4,713,519,563)

31.12.2024
VND

20,342,350,597
7,209,916,931

(4,256,627,906)
(16,497,606,999)

(3,960,771 ,1 16)

Third parties
VRG Kien Giang

MDF Joint
Stock Company

VRG Quang Tri
MDF Joint
Stock Company

VRG Dongwha
MDF Joint
Stock Company

Others
Related parties

(Note 36(b))

63,071,065,120

27,886,078,656

23,450,791,100
286,802,727,518

10,557,974,463

Able-to-pay
amount

VND

63,071,065,120

27,886,078,656

23,450,791,100
286,802,727,518

10,557,974,463

23,300,128,245

13,589,962,920

2,439,486,547
164,038,865,476

'l 71 ,358,731 ,680

23,300,128,245

13,589,962,920

2,439,496,547
164,038,865,476

171,358,73'l ,680

Value
VND

Value
VND

15

-r r,rr&raa,* -r r,rrt,*,tt t:Ju,r*,u*

SHORT.TERM ADVANCES FROM CUSTOMERS

31.12.2025
VND

Third parties
Binh Dong Real Estate lnvestment
Company Limited 13,}4Z,}ZO,Z4O
Kember Kreative lnterior 1|,47T,OOO,OOO
Conglom lnc. g,g04,10g,4gg
Others 112,292,362,gT2

374,727,174,868

31.12.2024
VND

13,703,022,623
2g,gg4,1g1,g5g
63,724,140,559

31

146,416,292,610 106,31 1 ,355,039
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AN CUONG WOOD.WORKING JOINT STOCK COMPANY

17 PAYABLESTOEMPLOYEES

FormB09a-DN

Payables to employees represent monthly salary and 13th salary payable to employees,

18 SHORT-TERMAGCRUEDEXPENSES

Based-investment-performance fees to
VinaCapital (Note 36(b))

Staff cost
lnterest expense
Transportation expense
Others

19 OTHER SHORT-TERM PAYABLES

Compulsory insurances
Charity fund
Dividends payable to shareholders (Note 26)
Others

Beginning of year
lncrease
Decrease
lncrease due to merger of a subsidiary

End of year

37,195,390,943 17,744,192,396

31.12.2025
VND

6,000,000,000
19,371,455,512
2,657,973,197
1,333,956,979
7,922,105,255

31.12.2025
VND

80,394,46g
46,000,000

122,226,000
1,774,324,129

31.12.2024
VND

6,000,000,000
8,964,573,797

204,010,451
352,063,159

2,223,534,999

31.12.2024
VND

108,979,593
21,000,000

685,941,900
1,592,215,351

31.12.2024
VND

2,902,004,449
44,300,637,627

(14,499,999,000)

2,022,944,597 2,409,136,934

BONUS AND WELFARE FUNDS

Movements of bonus and werfare fund during the year are as follows:

For the year ended For the year ended
31.12.2025

VND

32,702,754,075
20,999,599,300

(22,655,324,346)
53,692,779,695

33

84,729,909,724 32,702,754,075
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AN CUONG WOOD.WORKING JOINT STOCK COMPANY

22 PROVISION FOR LONG.TERM LIABILITIES

31.12.2025
VND

4,309,539,590
8,632,243,920

FormB09a-DN

31.12.2024
VND

3,916,775,000
4,265,351,119

23 DEFERRED INCOME TAX

Deferred income tax assets and riabilities are offset when there is a
right to offset current tax assets against current tai tiioitities and
income taxes relate to the same taxition authority.

31.12.2025
VND

Deferred tax assets are calculated based on:
Deferred fax assefs are recovered than

more 12 months 2,58g,156,6g2
Deferred fax assefs are recovered within

12 months 56,216,g9T,4g5

Severance allowances
Dismantling costs

Beginning of year
Consolidated income statement charge
(Note 34)
lncrease due to merger of a subsidiary

End of year

12,940,793,410 8,082,126,118

legally enforceable
when the deferred

31.12.2024
VND

1,616,425,224

33,597,320,217

58,864,554,117 35,213,745,441

The movement in the deferred income tax assets, taking into consideration the offsettingof balances within the same tax jurisdiction, were'ai fof [oWs:

For the year ended For the year ended
31.12.2025

VND
31.12.2024

VND

35,213,745,441 9,967,792,0g6

19,675,340,767 25,245,953,355
3,975,467,909

58,864,554,117 35,213,745,441

The Company uses tax rate of 2Oo/o for determining deferred tax assets. Deferred taxassets m.ainly arise from deductible temporary differ6nces retating to ;ciredL*p"nr"r,
and provisions. Deferred income tax assbts ar"e recognised to the Sxtent thil-liis probabld
that future taxable profits will be available against riniin tne t"rdary o''irfeiences canbe utilised.

Deferred income tax assets.are re.cognised to the extent that it is probable that future
taxable profits will be available againslwhich the temporary Oiffereniei;il bd utilised.
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AN CUONG WOOD.WORKING JOINT STOCK COMPANY

24 OWNERS'CAPITAL

(a) Number of ordinary shares

Number of shares registered

Number of shares issued

Number of existing shares in circulation

Details of owners, sharehotding

31.12.2025
Ordinary

shares

75,463,194
29,571,819
27,242,397
18,510,536

31.12.2025

150,797,946

150,797,946

150,797,946

FormB09a-DN

31.12.2024

150,797,946

150,797,946

,:ruB*
(b)

31.12.2024

NC Viet Nam lnvestment Co.,Ltd.
Sumitomo Forestry (Singapore) Ltd.
Whitlam Holding Pte. Ltd.
Others

(c) Movements of share capital

%

50,05
19.61
18.07
12.27

Ordinary
shares Yo

75,463,194 50.05
29,571,819 19.61
27,242,397 19.07
18,510,536 12.27

Number of
shares

VND

150,797,946As at 1 January 2024

Asat31 December2024

As at31 December2025

150,787,946 100 150,787,946 100

Total

VND

1,507,979,460,000

Treasury
Ordinary shares share6

VND VND

1 ,507,879,460,000

150,797,946 1,507,879,460,000 1,507,979,460,000

150,797,946

Par value per share: VND 10,000

The company has no preferred shares.

1 ,507,879,460,000 - 1,507,979,460,000

3B
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AN GUONG WOOD-WORKING JOINT STOCK COMPANY

26 DIVIDENDS

For the year
ended 31.12.2025

VND

695,941,900
301,575,992,000

(302,139,607,900)

FornrBOga-DN

For the year
ended 31.12.2024

VND

551,791,500
241,260,713,600

(241,126,563,200)

Beginning of year
lncrease
Payment in cash

End of year

27 OFF BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

Foreign currencies

As at 31 December 2025, included in cash were balances held
9.qqpr666.21 and EUR245.13 (ai at 31 bec"mOer--2024:
EUR5,214.94).

122,226,000 685,941,900

in foreign currencies of
US$1,010,305.44 and

40
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AN CUONG WOOD.WORKING JOINT STOCK COMPANY

36 RELATED PARTY DT9CLOSURES (continued)

(b) Year end balances with related parties
31.12.2025

VND
Short-term trade receivables from customers (Note S)
Thang Loi Group Real Estate Joint Stock
9orp?Ly 13,34o,sso,ooo
I!'urg Hieu Plywood Company Limited A,tO+,StA,Sg+
I!'rung Loi Homes Joint Stock Company 2,219',407',922
Ms Vo Thi Ngoc Anh +SS,OOO,OOO
ACorcept Vietnam Company Limited t tZ,SSO,SOO
An Cuong Wood-Working Manufacturing
Company Limited

FormB09a-DN

31.12.2024
VND

6,976,997,264
14,189,396,144

379,446,239
125,049,155

38,039,505,296

24,330,967,016 59,609,373,099

9lrortlSfy prepayments to supptiers (Note 6)
Lha.9 \Ohia Thanh One-Membei Company
Limited
Blue Planet Trading Company Limited

Lendings (Note 7)
Thang Loi Homes Joint Stock Company

p.the1 I og e-lerm receivab les (N ote S(b))
VinaCapital Fund Managemeni Joint Siock
Company

thort-term trade accounts payable (Note 14)
Malloca Vietnam Company Limited
Thao Nghia Thanh One-lr4ember Company Limited
Sumitomo Forestry (Singapore) Ltd.
AConcept Vietnam Company Limited
Thang Loi Group Real Estate Joint Stock

Company
Thang Loi Land Joint Stock Company
Sumitomo Forestry Vietnam Compariy Limited
An Cuong Wood-Working Manufacturing

Company Limited

Short-term advance from customers (Note 15)
Blue Planet Trading Company Limited

Short-term accrued expenses (Note 18)
VinaCapital Fund Management Joint Stoik
Company

718,274,203
152,010,000

572,019,499

870,294,203 572,018,499

200.000.000.000

1 25,566,900,37 4 1 25,566,900,37 4

6,716,972,594
1,920,392,442
1,064,190,770

587,476,027

154,524,400
1 1 1,960,900

2,477,440

6,391,239,409
1,394,016,932
2,517,255,994

925,350,293

:
570,139,940

159,570,730,233

10,557,97 4,463 17 1,359,731,6g0

259,499,440

6,000,000,000 6,000,000,000



AN CUONG WOOD.WORKING JOINT STOCK COMPANY

The-separate financial statements were approved by the2026. /
on 30 January

W
Nguyen Thi Hong Lan
Preparer

Thieu Thi Ngoc Diem
Chief Accountant

CONG TY

co P*{AN

General Director
30 January 2026
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